

No. 21-268

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CARLOS RIVAS, IN HIS CAPACITY AS PRIVATE ATTORNEY
GENERAL REPRESENTATIVE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT CARLOS RIVAS
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

Shannon Liss-Riordan, *Counsel of Record*

LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.

729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000

Boston, Massachusetts 02116

(617) 994-5800

sliss@llrlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

December 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Private Attorney General Act (PAGA)	4
B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Iskanian</i>	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Sakkab</i> ...	8
D. Factual & Procedural Background of This Case.....	10
E. The District Court’s Decision	13
F. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	15
A. This Court’s Decisions in <i>Epic Systems</i> and <i>Lamps Plus</i> do not create FAA preemption of the <i>Iskanian</i> rule.	15
B. <i>Iskanian</i> and <i>Sakkab</i> are fully consistent with this Court’s precedents..	17
1. Representative PAGA Claims Are Distinct From Class Claims And Do Not Implicate This Court’s	

Precedents Regarding Class Action Waivers.	17
2. Representative Claims Do Not Impose Procedures or Costs That Are Incompatible with the Arbitral Process.....	21
3. Contrary to Petitioner’s contentions, the <i>Iskanian</i> rule is a rule of general applicability.....	24
4. Contrary to Petitioner’s contentions, the <i>Iskanian</i> rule does not target ‘bilateral’ arbitration.	25
C. There is no conflict among lower courts that supports review.....	26
D. This case is a poor vehicle for review.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	22, 23
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	2, 7, 22, 23
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	5, 6, 18, 19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	1, 7, 15, 24
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> 707 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2010)	10
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC v. Iskanian</i> 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	8
<i>Coverall N. Am., Inc. v. Com’r of Div. of Unemployment Assistance</i> 447 Mass. 852, N.E.2d 1083 (2006)	10
<i>Da Costa v. Vanguard Cleaning Sys., Inc.</i> No. CV 15-04743, 2017 WL 4817349 (Mass. Super. Sept. 29, 2017)	10

<i>Davidson v. O'Reilly Enterprises, LLC</i> 2018 WL 3359681 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 2018).....	20
<i>De Giovanni v. Jani-King Int'l, Inc.</i> Civ. A. No. 07-10066-MLW (D. Mass. June 6, 2012).....	10
<i>Dynamex Operations W. v. Superior Ct.</i> 4 Cal. 5th 903, 416 P.3d 1 (2018).....	27
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	2, 13
<i>Five Star Senior Living Inc. v. Mandviwala</i> 138 S. Ct. 2680 (2018)	3
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007)	6
<i>Gilbert Enterprises, Inc. v. Amazon.com</i> 2019 WL 6481697 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2019)	27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Emeritus Corp.</i> 407 F. Supp. 3d 862 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	26
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> 59 Cal. 4th 348, 327 P.3d 129 (2014)	passim

<i>Kim v. Reins Int'l California, Inc.</i> 9 Cal. 5th 73, 459 P.3d 1123 (2020)	4, 5, 6
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	2, 16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3, 20, 22, 23
<i>Monaghan v. Telecom Italia Sparkle of N. Am., Inc.</i> 647 F. App'x 763 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Morgan v. Sundance Inc.</i> No. 21-328 (2021).....	29
<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> 56 Cal.App.5th 862 (2020).....	27
<i>PennyMac Financial Services, Inc. v. Smigelski</i> 140 S. Ct. 223 (2019)	3
<i>Perez v. U-Haul Co. of California</i> 3 Cal.App.5th 408 (2016).....	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> 552 U.S. 346, 359 (2008)	23
<i>Rejuso v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc. </i> 2019 WL 6735124 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2019).....	27

<i>Reyes v. Macy's, Inc.</i> 202 Cal. App. 4th 1119 (2011).....	20
<i>Rimler v. Postmates Inc.</i> No. A156450, 2020 WL 7237900 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2020).....	27
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.</i> No. B301774, 2021 WL 2200878 (Cal. Ct. App. June 1, 2021), <i>review denied</i> (Aug. 18, 2021).....	27
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	2
<i>System4, LLC v. Ribeiro</i> 275 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D. Mass. 2017)	10
<i>Viking River Cruises Inc. v. Moriana</i> No. 20-1573	4
<i>Whitworth v. SolarCity Corp.</i> 336 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	27
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court</i> 8 Cal. 5th 175, 448 P.3d 239 (2019)	19

Statutes

California’s Private Attorneys General Act
 (“PAGA”
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2698, *et seq.*passim

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”)
 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 17

S. Ct. R. 10 28
